
 

 

MEETING 
 

WEST AREA COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

THURSDAY 22ND SEPTEMBER, 2022 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BG 
 
TO: MEMBERS OF WEST AREA COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 
Chair: Councillor Nagus Narenthira 
Vice Chair: Councillor Anne Clarke 
 
 
Ernest Ambe 
Matthew Perlberg 
 

Andreas Ioannidis 
Mark Shooter 
 

Nick Mearing-Smith 
Kamal Gurung 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 
Zakia Zubairi Sara Conway Andrea Bilbow OBE 
Rishikesh Chakraborty Laithe Jajeh Shuey Gordon 
Ammar Naqvi Lucy Wakeley Joshua Conway 
Alex Prager Humayune Khalick Gill Sargeant 
Alan Schneiderman Giulia Innocenti Nigel Young 
 
In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is Friday 16 
September 2022 at 10AM. Requests must be submitted to Pakeezah Rahman 
pakeezah.rahman@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 6452 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 
 
Governance Service contact: Pakeezah Rahman pakeezah.rahman@barnet.gov.uk 020 
8359 6452 
 
Media Relations Contact: Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 Tristan.Garrick@Barnet.gov.uk 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 

Please consider the environment before printing. 

mailto:Tristan.Garrick@barnet.gov.uk


 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 
Item No Title of Report Pages  

1.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

5 - 8 

 
2.   Absence of Members (if any)  

 
 

 
3.   Declarations of Members Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 

Non-Pecuniary Interests  
 

 

 
4.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)  

 
 

 
5.   Public Comments and Questions (if any)  

 
 

 
6.   Petitions (if any)  

 
 

 
7.   Residents' Issues (If any)  

 
9 - 12 

 
8.   Members' Items (if any)  

 
 

 
9.   Area Committee Funding - Neighbourhood Community 

Infrastructure Levy (CIL) & Road Safety and Parking Fund Update  
 

13 - 36 

 
10.   Members Items' - Area Committee Funding Applications (if any) - 

To Follow  
 

 

 
11.   Any Other Items that the Chairman Decides are Urgent  

 
 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Pakeezah 
Rahman pakeezah.rahman@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 6452.  People with hearing difficulties 
who have a text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our 
Committee Rooms also have induction loops. 
 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 



 
 
 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the West Area Committee 

 
27 June 2022 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Nagus Narenthira (Chair) 
Councillor Anne Clarke (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillor Ernest Ambe 
Councillor Matthew Perlberg 
Councillor Andreas Ioannidis 
 

Councillor Mark Shooter 
Councillor Nick Mearing-Smith 
Councillor Kamal Gurung 
 

 
  

1.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2022 be agreed as a 
correct record. 
  

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

3.    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
Cllr Shooter declared an interest in relation to the Brinsdale petition by virtue of the 
Councillor’s role as Ward Member of the area in question.   
  

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

5.    PUBLIC COMMENTS AND QUESTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
The Committee noted that details of a written comment were published and circulated in 
advance of the meeting.  
 
Officers provided a verbal response at the meeting.  
  

6.    PETITIONS (IF ANY)  
 
Two petitions were received as follows: 
 

1. Petition for 2 footpaths replacement – Orchard Drive, Edgware 
Mr Uri Solnitzky presented the petition and informed the Committee of an accident 
that took place in the area with regards to an elderly resident sustaining serious 
injuries from tripping on a hazardous pavement. Ward Councillor Cllr Mearing-
Smith, shared the same concerns with regards to the length of time that it would 
take for replacement of broken pavements.  
 
Officers confirmed that correspondence with residents had been taking place and 
that ten repairs have been completed in Orchard Drive since April of this year. The 

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



 

2 

request for a relay would be determined by the Network Recovery Plan (NRP). 
Therefore, the Officer’s recommendation was that the matter be referred to the 
Director of Highways to allow Orchard Drive to be added to the list of priorities 
next year and for consideration to be taken forward.  
 
RESOLVED that the petition be referred to a Chief Officer to provide a 
written response to the Lead Petitioner within 20 working days. 

 
2. Brinsdale Road  

Ms Deborah Daniel presented the petition on behalf of residents asking the 
Council for the urgent need of a Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ). New 
developments have caused concerns among residents about the number of cars 
being parked on their road which was located in a small cul-de-sac.  
 
Officers confirmed that the Council would be taking a phased approach in the 
Borough wide review of the CPZ hence the issue would be referred to the Head of 
Parking & Infrastructure to consider whether the next phase of the CPZ review 
could be brought forward.  
 
Ward Councillor Cllr Shooter, was in support of improvements to be made to the 
CPZ and that security cameras were needed in the area.  
 
It was noted that Officers were currently dealing with related issues including 
CCTV and street lighting. 

 
RESOLVED that the petition be referred to a chief officer to provide a written 
response to the Lead Petitioner within 20 working days. 

  
7.    RESIDENTS' ISSUES (IF ANY)  

 
None. 
  

8.    AREA COMMITTEE FUNDING (BUDGET) SCHEME UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Lead Officer highlighted the report on CIL allocations for 2022-2023 which 
amounted to £1.8m. The proposed budget for the West Area Committee for this financial 
year was £553,662 based on population and subject to the completion of the Equalities 
Impact Assessment. The allocation of the Road Safety and Parking budget in the 
amount of £450,000 was split between the three Area Committees.  
 
In addition, a new proposal would allow for Area Committees to approve funding for a 
broader range of schemes. The proposal included the opportunity for Area Committees 
to agree on future priorities subject to public consultation.  
 
RESOLVED that:  
 

- The West Area Committee notes the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
funding available for allocation during 2022/23, as set out in paragraph 7.2 
and in Appendix 1.  
 

- The Committee notes the CIL amount and re-allocated underspends & 
overspends in paragraph 2.1  

- The Committee notes the Road Safety & Parking Fund allocations in 

6



 

3 

paragraph 7.2 and as set out in Appendix 2. 
 

- The Committee agrees to:  
(a) instruct the Assistant Director, Capital Delivery to undertake a public 
consultation of the proposed revised CIL funding eligibility guidelines, CIL 
funding priorities and upon the provisional CIL funding allocation based on 
population for each Area Committee and  
(b) take into consideration the outcome of the above consultation prior to 
adoption of the CIL eligibility guidelines and priorities as set out in 
paragraphs 1.10.2-4, 4.2 and in Appendices 3, 4 and 5.  
 

- The Committee agrees to:  
(a) instruct the Assistant Director, Capital Delivery to undertake an Equality 
Impact Assessment (‘EQIA’) upon completion of recommendation 4(a) 
above and  
(b) take the EQIA and the public consultation into consideration prior to 
adoption of the provisional CIL funding allocations based on population for 
2022-23 as set out in paragraph 1.10.1. 

  
9.    STANDARD MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  

 
None. 
  

10.    MEMBERS ITEMS - APPLICATIONS FOR NEIGHBOURHOOD COMMUNITY 
INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (NCIL) FUNDING (IF ANY)  
 
Councillor Andreas Ioannidis: Colindale Foodbank Electric Van 
 
Cllr Ioannidis presented the application on behalf of the Colindale Food Bank which 
has been in operation since 2012. 
 
Further to a discussion, the Committee voted unanimously to approve the application. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee award full funding of £35,994 and any conditions 
attached and note the implications to the Committee’s NCIL funding budget. 
 
Councillor Gill Sargeant: Pulse Community Flat – Accessibility Ramp & Mobile Baby 
Changing Unit 
 
The Chairman invited Cllr Sargeant and Ms Bina Omare to present the item. It was 
noted that the funding would help service users comprising of wheel chair users and 
young mothers. 
 
Further to a discussion, the Committee voted unanimously to approve the application. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee award full funding of £700 and any conditions 
attached and note the implications to the Committee’s NCIL funding budget. 
 
Councillor Alex Prager: Hasmonean School Refurbishments Works  
 
Cllr Prager presented the item.  
 
The Lead Officer advised that part of the criteria for NCIL applications was to 

7



 

4 

demonstrate benefits to the wider community.  
 
Schools have an annual budget, part of which could be used for refurbishment. The 
Lead Officer provided the opportunity for Cllr Prager to liaise with a list of contractors 
used by the Council who might be able to consider delivering work in line with social 
values. 
 
Further to a discussion, the Committee voted as follows: 
 
For 2 
Against  6 

 
RESOLVED that the Committee reject the application for the following reasons:  

- Schools have their own building maintenance budget 
- Funds would only be needed for one classroom in the school  
- It would set a precedence for other schools in the Borough to request 

funding for refurbishment which could mean the use of the entire West 
Area Committee budget 

- Previous funding requests from schools that were approved related 
specifically to equipment used by both the school and community  

- Refurbishment of the classroom would not affect children’s learning and 
Community Schools were noted to be in a worse situation 

- Wider implications of granting the request would need to be considered 
 
Councillor Anne Clarke: Our Yard by Clitterhouse Farm Outdoor Infrastructure Costs 
 
Cllr Clarke presented the item highlighting the importance of the social enterprise to 
local residents. 
 
Further to a discussion, the Committee voted unanimously to approve the application. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee award full funding of £30,636.80 and any 
conditions attached and note the implications to the Committee’s NCIL funding 
budget. 
 
The Committee noted that the remaining balance for the rest of the fiscal year was 
£486,322, subject to any reconciliation processes. 
  

11.    ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.06pm 
 
 
 
 
 

8



WEST AREA COMMITTEE  
 

RESIDENTS’ ISSUES TO BE CONSIDERED AT THE COMMITTEE 
 

22 September 2022 at 7pm 
Hendon Town Hall, The Burroughs, London NW4 4BQ 

 
Issues must be submitted to Governance Service (WEST AREA COMMITTEE INBOX westareacommittee@barnet.gov.uk) by 

10am on the fifth working day before the meeting. 
 
 

Public Consultations: 
Borough wide Public Space Protection Order consultation 
2022 

https://engage.barnet.gov.uk/borough-wide-pspo-consultation-
2022 
We are seeking your views on our proposals to implement a 
borough wide Public Space Protection Order. 

Neighbourhood Community Infrastructure Levy (NCIL) 
consultation 

https://engage.barnet.gov.uk/ncil-consultation  
Your chance to have your say on proposed changes to 
Barnet’s Neighbourhood Community Infrastructure Levy (NCIL) 
arrangements and how money is spent in your community. 

 
 

 Issue Raised Response 

1. 

 
Issue: Abbotts Road HA8 
Resident: Ikraj Thancanamootoo 
Ward: Hendon  
 
Details: Issue to be escalated to Area Committee. I attended the residents 
meeting in March and submitted a petition. It was agreed that this would be 

 

9

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 7

mailto:westareacommittee@barnet.gov.uk
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fengage.barnet.gov.uk%2Fborough-wide-pspo-consultation-2022&data=05%7C01%7CSalar.Rida%40Barnet.gov.uk%7C9de2519aea5a465a6ed108da8f4856a0%7C1ba468b914144675be4f53c478ad47bb%7C0%7C0%7C637979838096114955%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=dVmNBwWgaB8k0UMoLQFzzHwL7gOaGn9%2BWoNyrew%2BSjE%3D&reserved=0
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fengage.barnet.gov.uk%2Fborough-wide-pspo-consultation-2022&data=05%7C01%7CSalar.Rida%40Barnet.gov.uk%7C9de2519aea5a465a6ed108da8f4856a0%7C1ba468b914144675be4f53c478ad47bb%7C0%7C0%7C637979838096114955%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=dVmNBwWgaB8k0UMoLQFzzHwL7gOaGn9%2BWoNyrew%2BSjE%3D&reserved=0
https://engage.barnet.gov.uk/ncil-consultation


 Issue Raised Response 
escalated to the Director of Environment, but there has been zero action 
since the meeting. I'd like to raise this and ensure action will be taken. 
 
What action are you asking the council to take? 
To keep their promise from the meeting in March. 
 
Representing affected residents of Abbotts Road. 
 

2. 

 
Issue: CPZ Restrictions on lower end of Bertram Road 
Resident: Kavita Singh 
Ward: West Hendon 
 
Details: My neighbours and I are suffering with many parking issues on the lower 
end of Bertram rd. due to the different CPZ restrictions on the road. The top half of 
the street has all day restrictions, while the lower end, only has an hour. This is 
resulting in an overflow of cars, commercial vehicles and mini-cabs, on our end of 
the road. We pay a £100 a car to park on our street, and struggle to find parking. 
 
What action are you asking the council to take? 
We are asking the Council to extend the 10am-6pm CPZ to the entire street, to help 
alleviate congestion, safety and the overflow of cars. 
 
Representing residents of Bertram Road 

 

10



 Issue Raised Response 

3. 

Issue: Issues around Sainsbury’s (NW9 5ZS) 
Resident: Marek Rogowski  
Ward: Hendon 
 
Pressing issues identified around Sainsbury's (NW9 5ZS) at the bottom of our 
residential building owned by NHG.  
 
1. Very disturbing and constantly growing number of drugged/drunken homeless 
people trying to get money from people entering or leaving Sainsbury's Local shop 
or using an ATM nearby. They do not react to people saying NO and keep trying to 
enter our private or Sainsbury's premises - I suspect they are so desperate that they 
are also trying to steal items from the shop, so Sainsbury's security needs to be 
constantly on watch. I've checked with the store manager and this issue has been 
existing for around SIX years! This is a social issue and needs to be dealt with 
properly as no one or any government body tried to sort it out in our residential area. 
We also heard that those homeless people try to sleep in our bin storage rooms or 
the rear car parking.  
 
2. The
[...]
uncil HQ and it does not provide a 
good review of the place and does not set any good example of regeneration project 
progress. 
 
Representing residents of Electra Court Area  

 
Contact details: westareacommittee@barnet.gov.uk 
 
Future meeting dates of the -- Area Committee:   
Date of meeting Location 
30 January 2023 Hendon Town Hall, The Burroughs, London NW4 4BQ 

30 March 2023 Hendon Town Hall, The Burroughs, London NW4 4BQ 
 

12

mailto:westareacommittee@barnet.gov.uk


 

 

Summary 
This report is to: 

- Update Members of the CIL budget allocations for the West Area Committee, to enable 
consideration of applications for funding during 2022/23 

- Update Members on the Road Safety & Parking budget allocations for 2022/23 and the 
status of current schemes 

-  

 

 

 

West Area Committee 
 

22nd September 2022 
  

Title  

Area Committee Funding – 
Neighbourhood Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) & Road 
Safety and Parking  
Fund update  

Report of 
Matthew Waters – Assistant Director, Capital Delivery 
Capital Delivery, Growth & Corporate Services 
Ian Edser – Director, Highways & Transportation 

Wards 
Burnt Oak, Childs Hill, Colindale North, Colindale South, 
Cricklewood, Edgware, Hendon & West Hendon 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key Yes 

Enclosures                          

Appendix 1 – Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Budget & 
Scheme Update 
Appendix 2 - Road Safety & Parking Budget & Scheme 
Update 
 

Officer Contact Details  

Matthew Waters – Assistant Director, Capital Delivery  
Contact: Matthew.Waters@barnet.gov.uk 
Ian Edser – Director, Highways & Transportation 
Contact: Ian.Edser@barnet.gov.uk 

13

AGENDA ITEM 9

mailto:Matthew.Waters@barnet.gov.uk


Officers Recommendations  
1. That the West Area Committee notes the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 

funding available for allocation during 2022/23, as set out in paragraph 7.2 and 

in Appendix 1.  

2. That the West Area Committee notes the CIL amount and re-allocated 

underspends & overspends in paragraph 2.1  

3. That the West Area Committee notes the Road Safety & Parking Fund 

allocations in paragraph 7.2 and as set out in Appendix 2. 

4. That the West Area Committee notes that the Public Consultation commenced 

on the 3rd of August 2022 and closes on the 7th of October 2022. 

  

 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  

 
1.1 This report indicates the allocation of part of the Community Infrastructure Levy 

(“CIL”) to the West Area Committee (Area Committee). This will enable the Area 

Committee to determine the amounts that can be allocated at this, and future 

meetings. 

 

1.2 This report also sets out the allocation of Road Safety & Parking Budget, part 

of the Community Infrastructure Levy (“CIL”) to the North Area Committee. 

 

1.3 On 9 July 2015, the Policy & Resources Committee approved that part of the 

income from the CIL would be delegated to the Council’s Area Committees. 

Area Committees should be treated in the same way as Parish Councils and 

allocated at least 15% of the CIL receipts for their local area. This is to be 

capped at a total of £100 per dwelling in the constituency area and ring-fenced 

for spend on infrastructure schemes or anything else that is concerned with 

addressing the demands that development places on an area. If there is a 

neighbourhood plan or a neighbourhood order within the constituency area of 

the Area Committee (which is not the case for this Area Committee) the 

allocation will increase to 25% and will not be capped. 

 

1.4 On 24 May 2021, the Policy & Resources Committee approved an increase in 

Area Committees’ income allocations to £1.2m or £400k per Area Committee. 

In addition, Policy & Resources Committee agreed to remove the funding limit 

on each individual Area Committee CIL funded project along with an additional 

ringfenced fund of £300k to be used specifically for Road Safety & Parking Fund 

for schemes – with this additional fund being 
[...]
sted a report to the P&R Committee in 18 months’ time on how the 

new process was working. 

 

1.11 The amounts approved from the CIL reserve were based on estimates from the 

service department, with a view that should the estimate prove to be 

understated there would be no further call on the Area Committee budgets 

without an additional approval. Expenditure exceeding 15% of the original 

estimate will require an explanation to enable the Area Committee to agree any 

additional funding.  

 

1.12 Detail as to the activity to date of this Area Committee and the balance available 

are attached as Appendix 1 to this report. 

 

1.13 This report also includes an update of the Road Safety & Parking budget 

allocation and schemes as Appendix 2 to this report.  

 
2. CIL activity 
 
2.1 The latest position shows expenditure to July 2022. The total amount of 

underspends or 2022/23 of £15,661 is added back into the CIL reserve 

allocation (see Appendix 1). 

 

2.2 The over & underspends from the prior year schemes that are still open will 

impact on the total Area Committee available balance, until the schemes are 

certified as complete.  

 

2.3 All CIL funding allocations should be submitted in accordance with the 

approved CIL funding application guidelines detailed in the Policy & Resources 

Committee report dated 24 May 2021. The new guidelines detailed in the Policy 

& Resources Committee report dated 8 June 2022 are subject to the conclusion 

of the public consultation to be carried out. 

 
 

3. Road Safety & Parking Budget Activity 
 

3.1 The latest position as set out in Appendix 2 shows the agreed allocations to 

date and the remaining budget available for future schemes.  
 
4. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  

 

17



4.1 Funding has been allocated to various organisations and/or projects and this 

will enable the Area Committee to note the amount available for future 

allocation. 

 

4.2 Public consultation upon CIL funding eligibility guidelines, priorities and 

proposed provisional CIL budget allocation based on population for this Area 

Committee enables greater engagement and partnership with residents in the 

improvement of their local areas and see the benefit of development and 

growth. Communities themselves are often best placed to suggest what the 

local priorities should be, and the public consultation will seek to strengthen the 

routes by which residents can have a say on how local funding is spent. The 

consultation also complies with the Government guidelines. 

 

4.3 Public consultation and the undertaking of an Equalities Impact Assessment by 

the Area Committees enables consideration by each Area Committee of the 

proposed budget allocation on the basis of population for each Area Committee.   

 

5. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED 
 

5.1 No alternative options were considered 
 

6. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION 
 
Public Consultation & Equalities Impact Assessment  

6.1 The public consultation with local communities opened on the 3rd of August 

2022 and will close on the 7th of October 2022, with feedback provided 

thereafter.  The Area Committee has also instructed the undertaking of an 

Equalities Impact Assessment in respect of the proposed provisional CIL 

budget allocation based on population for this Area Committee. The Area 

Committee will consider the findings and any negative and positive impacts. 

 
6.2 CIL Activity Decisions can be made by the Area Committee to allocate funding 

to organisations from the Area Committee general reserves based on member 

supported applications and from the Area Committee CIL reserve for requests 

for infrastructure related surveys and works and anything else that is concerned 

with addressing the demands that development places on the area.  

 

6.3 Road Safety & Parking Activity Approved Road Safety & Parking schemes 

arising from member requests, petitions or area committee report funded 

schemes to be implemented by Highways in line with timelines provided. 

 
 

7. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION  
 

7.1 Priorities and Performance 
 

18



7.1.1 The Community Infrastructure Levy funding supports the emerging corporate 

priorities including: 

7.1.1.1 Working in partnership with residents and communities on social 

investment (including CIL and Social Value), new models of community 

co-production and community engagement including community-led 

commissions and piloting different approaches to addressing issues 

7.1.1.2 Community Safety by investing in more CCTV, better lighting and 

community safety hubs 

7.1.1.3 Protect and enhance greenspaces 

7.1.1.4 Sustainability 

7.1.1.5 Public Health 

 
7.1.2 The funding enables the Area Committee CIL Budget and the Road Safety & 

Parking Budget to contribute to the objective to promote family and community 

wellbeing and support engaged, cohesive and safe communities, by helping 

communities access the support they need to become and remain independent 

and resilient. The public consultation opened on the 3rd of August 2022 and will 

close on 7th of October 2022 and feedback provided thereafter. 

 
7.2 Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, 

Property, Sustainability) 
 
CIL Activity 

7.2.1 An annual allocation of £1.8m is made to Area Committees from 2022/23. The 

funding has provisionally been agreed to be allocated based on population 

within each Area Committee and projected CIL receipts subject to public 

consultation and consideration of an Equality Impact Assessment (‘EQIA’) 

being carried out for each Area Committee (after the public consultation in 

respect of those recommendations requiring consultation). 

 

7.2.2 The total available to this committee as of September 2022 for the allocation to 

new schemes is £501,952.   

 

7.2.3 Appendix 1 lists all the schemes in progress as at the time of publication and 

shows a detailed breakdown of how t
[...]
 
Barnet

East Barnet 2021/22 N/A Longmore Avenue Impl
Committee 

Report
33,100 Highways

Implementation package produced. Awaiting dates from contractor. 
Estimated Completion Q2

North Mill Hill Hendon Mill Hill 2021/22 N/A The Millway
Councillor 
Duschinsky

2,400 Highways
Implemenation package produced, awaiting implementation dates from 
contractor. Estimated completion October 22

North Mill Hill Hendon Mill Hill 2021/22 N/A The Millway Parking Review
Councillor 
Duschinsky

10,000 Highways Scheme Complete

North Whetstone
Chipping 
Barnet

Oakleigh 2021/22 N/A Manor Drive Feasibility Residents Forum 7,000 Highways
Site visit under taken to discuss proposals. COD to be produced and submitted 
for approval in Sept 

North
East Barnet / 
Barnet Vale

Chipping 
Barnet

N/A 2021/22 N/A Longmore Avenue Speed Survey Councillor Smith 2,000 Highways
awaiting response from supplier regarding schduling speed survey. Due to 
summer holidays, survey to be undertaken in September. Estimated 
completion Oct 22

North North
Chipping 
Barnet

N/A 2021/22 N/A Osidge Lane - Speed Survey
Councillor 

Coakley-Webb
2,000 Highways

new Road Safety request was submitted to extend the location of the speed 
survey. Request has been approved and scheme to be programmed 

North Mill Hill
Chipping 
Barnet

N/A 2022/23 01/06/2022 Dollis Road Feasibility Cllr Duschinsky 7,000 Highways Feasibility complete, Report to be drafted for approval in Sept 22

North Mill Hill Hendon N/A 2022/23 Aug-22 Copthall School Pursley Road- Cllr Duschinsky 7,985 Highways Scheme to be programmed

North Mill Hill Hendon N/A 2022/23 Aug-22 Millway - Parking review Implementation Report 6,051 Highways Scheme to be programmed

North
Chipping 
Barnet

N/A 2022/23 Aug-22 Lyonsdown Road Petition 3,000 Highways Scheme to be programmed

36


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 Residents' Issues (If any)
	9 Area Committee Funding - Neighbourhood Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) & Road Safety and Parking 

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the West Area Committee 

 
22 September 2022 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Nagus Narenthira (Chair) 
Councillor Anne Clarke (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillor Ernest Ambe 
Councillor Matthew Perlberg 
Councillor Andreas Ioannidis 
 

Councillor Nick Mearing-Smith 
Councillor Kamal Gurung 
 

 
Also in attendance 

Councillor Alex Prager   
 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
                                   Councillor Mark Shooter 

 
 
  

1.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2022 be agreed as a 
correct record. 
  

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Mark Shooter who was substituted for by 
Councillor Alex Prager. 
  

3.    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Anne Clarke declared an interest in relation to item 10 by virtue of the 
Councillor’s role as Trustee of the foodbank in All Saints Church and having served as 
Governor at All Saints School which was affiliated to the church.  
 
Councillor Nagus Narenthira declared an interest in relation to item 10 by virtue of the 
Councillor’s role as Chair of Governors at the Orion. 
  

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

5.    PUBLIC COMMENTS AND QUESTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

6.    PETITIONS (IF ANY)  



 

2 

 
The petition ‘CPZ on Clovelly Avenue restricting staff from entering work place’ was 
considered by the Committee.  
 
The Lead Petitioner, Karen Patten, addressed the Committee.  
 
The Member Liaison Officer provided additional responses at the meeting.  
 
The Chair recommended that Officers consult with the HeadTeacher about affected staff, 
noting vehicle registrations for exemptions as well as health and safety. 
 
RESOLVED: 

- That the Area Committee notes the petition detailed in section 1 of the 
report. 

- That the matter be referred to a chief officer to provide a written response to 
the Lead Petitioner within 20 working days. 

  
7.    RESIDENTS' ISSUES (IF ANY)  

 
The Committee noted the following residents’ issues and the written responses which 
were published and circulated in advance of the meeting. 
 

1. Issue: Abbotts Road HA8 
 
Ikraj Thancanamootoo presented the issue to the Committee. 
 
The Parking Design Engineer provided an update in relation to the issue. 
 
RESOLVED that Committee instructs an appropriate named Officer to 
contact the resident within 20 working days to provide an additional 
response and that this response be published in the meeting documents 
available on the website.  
 

2. Issue: CPZ Restrictions on lower end of Bertram Road 
 
The Member Liaison Officer provided an update with regards to the issue. 
 
RESOLVED that Committee instructs an appropriate named Officer to 
contact the resident within 20 working days to provide an additional 
response and that this response be published in the meeting documents 
available on the website.  
 

3. Issue: Pressing issues identified around Sainsbury's (NW9 5ZS)  
 
The Member Liaison Officer provided an update with regards to the issue.  
 
RESOLVED that Committee instructs an appropriate named Officer to 
contact the resident within 20 working days to provide an additional 
response and that this response be published in the meeting documents 
available on the website.  
 
 

4. Issue: A5, Kingsbury Road, Rookery Way junction. 



 

3 

 
Resident, Rosa Barugh, presented the issues and requested for an interim 
measure for the affected area.  
 
The Member Liaison Officer provided an update on the issue.  
 
RESOLVED that Committee instructs an appropriate named Officer to 
contact the resident within 20 working days to provide an additional 
response and that this response be published in the meeting documents 
available on the website.  
 

  
8.    MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  

 
None. 
  

9.    AREA COMMITTEE FUNDING - NEIGHBOURHOOD COMMUNITY 
INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) & ROAD SAFETY AND PARKING FUND 
UPDATE  
 
Members made queries with regards to the expenditure across the Borough and lower 
investments in certain areas of the Borough.  
  
The Lead Officer informed the Committee that issues were assessed objectively taking 
into account several factors before prioritising expenditure and were not specific to any 
particular area. Feasibility would be undertaken before a decision could be made in 
progressing the scheme. 
  
RESOLVED that: 
  

1.    That the Committee notes the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) funding 
available for allocation during 2022/23, as set out in     paragraph 7.2 and in 
Appendix 1.  
  

2.    That the Committee notes the CIL amount and re-allocated underspends & 
overspends in paragraph 2.1  
  

3.    That the Committee notes the Road Safety & Parking Fund allocations in 
paragraph 7.2 and as set out in Appendix 2.  
  

4.    That the Committee notes that the Public Consultation commenced on the 
3rd of August 2022 and closes on the 7th of October 2022. 

  
10.    MEMBERS ITEMS' - AREA COMMITTEE FUNDING APPLICATIONS (IF ANY) - TO 

FOLLOW  
 
The Committee considered the following NCIL applications: 
  

1.    Orion School (partnership with the BYT project) 
The Chair left the meeting and did not take part in the discussion or the vote. 
  
Councillor Kamal Gurung presented the application. 
  



 

4 

The Headteacher, Chris Flathers, addressed the Committee highlighting benefits 
of the application.  
  
Further to a discussion, the Committee voted as follows:  
For: 6 
Abstained: 1 
Against: 0 
  
RESOLVED that the Committee awards funding of £23,210 and notes the 
implications to the Committee’s NCIL funding budget. 
  

2. Colindale Allotments  
Councillor Narenthira presented the application.  
  
Bambos Charalambous addressed the Committee. 
  
Further to a discussion, the Committee voted unanimously to approve the 
application. 

  
RESOLVED that the Committee awards additional funding of £4,356.80 and 
notes the implications to the Committee’s NCIL funding budget. 

  
3. Stonegrove – Net Carbon 

Councillor Lucy Wakeley presented the application on behalf of residents and in 
support of the wider Barnet community.  

  
Further to a discussion, the Committee voted unanimously to approve the 
application. 

  
RESOLVED that the Committee awards funding of £25,000 and notes the 
implications to the Committee’s NCIL funding budget. 
  

4. Silkstream – Children’s Centre 
Councillor Sara Conway presented the application on behalf of the Centre’s 
Manager. 
  
Further to a discussion, the Committee voted unanimously to approve the 
application. 
  
RESOLVED that the Committee awards funding of £45,000 and notes the 
implications to the Committee’s NCIL funding budget. 
  

5.    All Saints Church  
Councillor Giulia Innocenti presented the application.  
  
Reverend Robin Sims-Williams addressed the Committee.  
  
Further to a discussion, the Committee voted unanimously to approve the 
application. 
  
RESOLVED that the Committee awards funding of £18,354 and notes the 
implications to the Committee’s NCIL funding budget. 

  



 

5 

  
11.    ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  

 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.10pm 
 


